

STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEFORE THE JUDICIAL TENURE COMMISSION

COMPLAINT AGAINST:

HON. KAHLILIA Y. DAVIS
36th District Court
Detroit, Michigan

MSC 161134
Formal Complaint No. 101

**THE JUDICIAL TENURE COMMISSION'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTION..... 1

STANDARD OF PROOF 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS..... 2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 3

INTRODUCTION 6

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Respondent Admits Her Judicial Misconduct On Six Separate Counts 9

 II. The Commission’s Findings Of Additional Charged Misconduct Were Supported By A Preponderance of the Evidence..... 11

 A. Respondent Committed Additional Misconduct Charged In Counts I, III, IV, and V And Lied Under Oath Under Count VII.. 11

 i. Respondent abused her contempt power as to Ms. Eck under in Count I. 11

 ii. Respondent committed misconduct with her discourteous, threatening, and unprofessional email correspondence to Chief Judge Blount, retired Judge Paruk, and others under Count III 13

 iii. Respondent intentionally disabled the video equipment in courtroom 340 under Count IV, and then lied about it under oath under Count VII 15

 iv. Respondent published court proceedings to Facebook Live under Count V 19

 B. Former Chief Judge Blount Is Not Respondent’s Scapegoat 20

C. The Perceived Inconvenience Of Responding To The Commission’s Investigation (While Being Paid Not to Work) Is No Excuse For Judicial Misconduct 22

III. Disciplinary Analysis – The *Brown* And Other Factors 24

 A. *Brown* Factor #1 Supports Consideration of the AOI 25

 B. The Commission Appropriately Considered the Effect the Misconduct Had Upon the Integrity of and Respect for the Judiciary, Including With Resort to News Stories..... 31

IV. The Basis for the Level of Discipline and Proportionality 32

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Davis v Sec’y of State</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals decided Aug 22, 2022 (Docket No 362455)	28
<i>In re Adams</i> , 494 Mich 162; 833 NW2d 897 (2013)	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Bourisseau</i> , 439 Mich 1230; 480 NW2d 270 (1992)	31
<i>In re Brennan</i> , 504 Mich 80; 929 NW2d 290 (2019)	29, 32
<i>In re Brown</i> , 461 Mich 1291; 625 NW2d 744 (1999)	11, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32
<i>In re Chrzanowski</i> , 465 Mich 468; 636 NW2d 758 (2001)	1, 2
<i>In re Del Rio</i> , 400 Mich 665; 256 NW2d 727 (1977)	1
<i>In re Ferrara</i> , 458 Mich 350; 582 NW2d 817 (1998)	29, 30
<i>In re Ford</i> , 469 Mich 1251; 674 NW2d 147 (2004)	28
<i>In re Frankel</i> , 414 Mich 1109, 323 NW2d 911 (1982)	31
<i>In re Gilbert</i> , 469 Mich 1224; 668 NW2d 892 (2003)	31
<i>In re Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180; 720 NW2d 246 (2006)	1, 2, 8
<i>In re Hall</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals decided Sept 12, 2017 (Docket No 336477)	28-29

<i>In re Hathaway,</i> 464 Mich 672; 630 NW2d 850 (2001).....	1-2
<i>In re Iddings,</i> 500 Mich 1026; 897 NW2d 169 (2017).....	20-21
<i>In re James,</i> 492 Mich 553; 821 NW2d 144 (2012).....	29
<i>In re Jenkins,</i> 437 Mich 15; 465 NW2d 317 (1991).....	1
<i>In re Justin,</i> 490 Mich 394; 809 NW2d 126 (2012).....	29
<i>In re Loyd,</i> 424 Mich 514; 384 NW2d 9 (1986).....	29
<i>In re Mikesell,</i> 396 Mich 517; 243 NW2d 86 (1976).....	1
<i>In re Moore,</i> 464 Mich 98; 626 NW2d 374 (2001).....	26, 27, 28
<i>In re Morrow,</i> 496 Mich at 298; 854 NW2d 89 (2014).....	1
<i>In re Morrow,</i> 508 Mich 490; 976 NW2d 644 (2022).....	1, 26
<i>In re Nettles-Nickerson,</i> 481 Mich 321; 750 NW2d 560 (2008).....	29
<i>In re Noecker,</i> 472 Mich 1; 691 NW2d 440 (2005).....	29
<i>In re Ryman,</i> 394 Mich 637; 232 NW2d 178 (1975).....	29
<i>In re Servaas</i> 484 Mich 634; 774 NW2d 46 (2009).....	29
<i>In re Simmons,</i> 444 Mich 781; 513 NW2d 425 (1994).....	29
<i>In re Simpson,</i> 500 Mich 533; 902 NW2d 383 (2017).....	29-30

In re Templin,
 432 Mich 1220; 436 NW2d 663 (1989) 31

In re Thomas,
 441 Mich 1206; 494 NW2d 458 (1992) 31

RULES

MCR 9.104..... 1

MCR 9.202..... 1, 14

MCR 9.211..... 1

MCR 9.220..... 23

MCR 9.221..... 23

MCR 9.233..... 1

MCR 9.241..... 3

MCR 9.244..... 3

MCR 9.251..... 1

MCR 9.253..... 1

MRE 201..... 26, 28, 29

MRE 801..... 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. 1963, Art 6, §30(2) 1

U.S. Const. amend I..... 14
